# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Collateral Agent		08/24/2005	Banking Corporation:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Data Device Corporation		
Street Address:	05 Wilbur Place		
City:	Bohemia		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	11716		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	ILC Dover LP (fka ILC Dover Incorporated)		
Street Address:	One Moonwalker Road		
City:	Frederica		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19946		
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE		

Name:	Beta Transformer Technology Corporation		
Street Address:	0 Orville Drive		
City:	Bohemia		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	11716		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK		

Name:	ILC Industries, Inc.		
Street Address:	105 Wilbur Place		
City:	Bohemia		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003152 FRAME: 0303

900031373

Postal Code:	11716
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2571819	DDC DATA DEVICE CORPORATION
Registration Number:	2062429	DDC
Registration Number:	1176957	DDC
Registration Number:	1179898	DDC
Registration Number:	830114	DDC
Registration Number:	2058821	LINKSET
Registration Number:	2443276	STAR SERIES
Serial Number:	76012656	MAGNUM MOTOR DRIVE
Registration Number:	2782311	DDC ON BOARD
Serial Number:	78264051	MINI-ACE
Serial Number:	78169292	MICRO-ACE
Registration Number:	1176981	MONOBRID
Registration Number:	1218064	
Serial Number:	78271559	FIBREMATRIX
Serial Number:	78271553	FIBREACCESS
Serial Number:	78315719	PYTHON
Registration Number:	2498554	DOVERPAC
Registration Number:	2350491	ARMORFLEX
Registration Number:	2054461	VAPOR GUARD
Serial Number:	76469486	SCAPE
Registration Number:	1502909	ВТТС
Registration Number:	1499398	ВТТС
Registration Number:	1500389	BETA TRANSFORMER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027216405

Email: christine.wilson@thomson.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

REEL: 003152 FRAME: 0304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Wilson	
Signature:	/CHRISTINE WILSON/	
Date:	08/31/2005	
Total Attachments: 4 source=csc570179 ubs - data tm#page5.tif source=csc570179 ubs - data tm#page6.tif source=csc570179 ubs - data tm#page7.tif source=csc570179 ubs - data tm#page8.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003152 FRAME: 0305

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, (this "Release") dated as of August 24, 2005, made by UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of Data Device Corporation, ILC Dover LP (formerly known as ILC Dover, Incorporated), Beta Transformer Technology Corporation, ILC Industries, Inc. and each of the entities that were parties to the February 5, 2004 Security Agreement ("Security Agreement") (collectively the "Guarantors").

#### RECITALS:

SECTION 1.1. The Guarantors and Collateral Agent entered into a certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 5, 2004, and recorded as to Trademarks (including the goodwill appurtenant thereto) with the Trademarks Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on March 22, 2004 at Reel 002941, Frame 0579 (the "Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement), pursuant to which the Guarantors granted to Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in certain Pledged Collateral owned by the Guarantors.

SECTION 1.2. In accordance with the terms of the Agreement, the Guarantors have satisfied all of their outstanding obligations under the Agreement and, in connection therewith, the Guarantors have requested Collateral Agent to release, and Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties have agreed to release, its lien on all Pledged Collateral pledged pursuant to the Agreement.

#### $\underline{A}\underline{G}\underline{R}\underline{E}\underline{E}\underline{M}\underline{E}\underline{N}\underline{T}$ :

Collateral Agent hereby releases and terminates all right, title and interest pledged, hypothecated, assigned, transferred, deposited and granted to it by the Guarantors pursuant to the Agreement in all Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks (including the goodwill appurtenant thereto) identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and any renewals, reissues, extensions and re-examinations thereof (collectively, the "Released Collateral"), and all liens, security interests, charges or other encumbrances in favor of Collateral Agent in the Released Collateral shall hereby terminate and revert to the Guarantors and all right, title and interest of Collateral Agent in the Released Collateral will hereby cease, terminate and become void.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003152 FRAME: 0306 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

Wilfred V. Salnt

Banking Products Services, US

Director

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Collateral Agent,

By:\_\_\_\_\_/\text{Name:

Name: Title:

Christopher M. Altkin
Associate Director
Banking Products
Services, US

TITLE ;

[Patent Release]

# $\frac{\text{SCHEDULE A}}{\underline{\text{to}}}$ $\underline{\text{TRADEMARK TERMINATION \& RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST}}$

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS:

Owner: Data Device Corporation

Trademark DDC DATA DEVICE CORPORATION & DEVICE	Registration Number 2,571,819	Registration Date 05/21/2002	Expiration Date 05/21/2012	Country United States	Description
DDC & DESIGN	2,062,429	05/20/1997	05/20/2007	United States	
DDC	1,176,957	11/10/1987	11/10/2007	United States	
DDC & DESIGN	1,179,898	12/18/2001	12/18/2011	United States	
DDC	830,114	06/13/1967	06/13/2007	United States	
Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date	Country	Description
LINKSET	2,058,821	05/06/1997	05/06/2007	United States	
STAR SERIES	2,443,276	04/10/2001	04/10/2011	United States	
MAGNUM MOTOR DRIVE & DESIGN	76/012,656	03/11/2003	03/11/2013	United States	
DDC ON BOARD	2,782,311	11/11/2003	Pending	United States	
Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date	Country	Description
MINI-ACE	78/264,051	06/18/2003	06/18/2013	United States	
MICRO-ACE	78/169,292	Pending	Pending	United States	
MONOBRID	1,176,981	11/10/1981	11/10/2011	United States	
SPACEMAN DESIGN	1,218,064	11/30/1982	11/30/2012	United States	
FIBREMATRIX	78/271,559	12/12/2003	Pending	United States	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003152 FRAME: 0308

Trademark FIBREACCESS PYTHON Owner: ILC Dove	Registration Number 78/271,553 78/315,719	Registration Date 12/12/2003 10/20/2003	Expiration Date Pending Pending	Country United States United States	Description
	-		<b></b>		
Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date	Country	Description
DOVERPAC	2,498,554	10/16/2001	10/16/2011	United States	
ARMORFLEX	2,350,491	05/16/2000	05/16/2010	United States	
VAPORGUARD	2,054,461	04/22/1997	04/22/2007	United States	
SCAPE	76/469,486	11/15/2002	n/a	United States	
Owner: Beta Transformer Technology Corporation					
Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date	Country	Description
BTTC & DESIGN	1,502,909	09/06/1988	09/06/2008	United States	
BTTC	1,499,398	02/05/1995	02/05/2005	United States	
BETA TRANSFORMER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	1,500,389	01/31/1995	01/31/2005	United States	
Owner: ILC Indus	stries, Inc.				
Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date	Country	Description

-2-

11/30/1982

**DESIGN** 

**RECORDED: 09/02/2005** 

1,218,064

United States

11/30/2012